

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

In the Matter of a Proceeding under Article 70 of the CPLR  
for a Writ of Habeas Corpus and Order to Show Cause,

THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC., on behalf of HAPPY,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

– against –

JAMES J. BREHENY, in his official capacity as Executive Vice President  
and General Director of Zoos and Aquariums of the Wildlife Conservation  
Society and Director of the Bronx Zoo and WILDLIFE CONSERVATION  
SOCIETY,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF ZOOS & AQUARIUMS AND  
ACCREDITED NEW YORK ZOOS AND AQUARIUMS AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS-RESPONDENTS**

---

JOHN C. KEENEY, JR.  
ASSOCIATION OF ZOOS & AQUARIUMS  
8403 Colesville Road, Suite 710  
Silver Spring, MD 20910  
Tel: (301) 244-3361  
Fax: (301) 562-0888  
jkeeney@AZA.org

AVISHAI D. DON  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
Tel: (212) 836-8000  
Fax: (212) 836-8689  
avishai.don@arnoldporter.com

MICHAEL A. JOHNSON  
DIRK C. PHILLIPS  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel: (202) 942-5000  
Fax: (202) 942-5999  
michael.johnson@arnoldporter.com  
dirk.phillips@arnoldporter.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | x           |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3           |
| I. HABEAS CORPUS APPLIED ONLY TO HUMANS AT COMMON LAW, BECAUSE ONLY HUMANS CAN PARTICIPATE IN THE SOCIAL CONTRACT THAT SERVES AS THE FOUNDATION OF OUR GOVERNMENT..... | 3           |
| A. The Common Law Distinguished Between Animals (Which Could Be Detained Arbitrarily) and Humans (Who Could Not) .....   | 4           |
| 1. Animals Were a Form of Property at Common Law, and People Could Therefore Detain Wild Animals at Will.....  | 4           |
| 2. Habeas Was Designed to Prevent Government from Arbitrarily Detaining Humans .....   | 7           |
| B. Animals Cannot Take Part in the Social Contract That Serves as the Foundation of Our Government .....   | 10          |
| II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT USE ITS COMMON-LAW AUTHORITY TO EXTEND HABEAS RELIEF TO ANIMALS.....  | 14          |
| A. This Court Considers Both Legal and Practical Consequences in Deciding Whether to Extend the Common Law .....   | 14          |
| B. Extending Habeas Relief to Animals Would Wreak Havoc on Society .....   | 15          |
| C. The Legislature Is Far Better Suited than This Court to Create New Animal Rights .....  | 21          |
| 1. Our System of Government Entrusts the Legislature—Not the Judiciary—with Deciding Critical Policy Questions.....  | 21          |

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| 2. | The Legislature Is Better Equipped than the Judiciary to<br>Create New Animal Rights ..... | 22 |
|    | CONCLUSION .....   | 24 |
|    | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 26 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <b><u>Cases</u></b>  |                |
| <i>Alan D.M. v. Nassau Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> ,<br>58 A.D.2d 111 (1977).....  | 16             |
| <i>Application of Siveke</i> , 110 Misc. 2d 4 (Sup. Ct. 1981).....   | 16             |
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 687 (1995).....   | 9              |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 723 (2008).....  | 8              |
| <i>Bourquin v. Cuomo</i> ,<br>85 N.Y.2d 781 (1995).....  | 21             |
| <i>Brown v. Plata</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 493 (2011).....  | 13             |
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 367 (1983).....   | 21             |
| <i>Caronia v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> ,<br>22 N.Y.3d 439 (2013).....   | 14, 21, 22     |
| <i>Cohen v. State</i> ,<br>94 N.Y.2d 1 (1999).....   | 21             |
| <i>Community of Hippopotamuses Living in the Magdalena River</i> ,<br><i>Applicant, To Issue Subpoenas For The Taking Of Depositions</i><br><i>Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. s 1782</i> ,<br>No. 1:21-mc-00023-TSB-KLL (S.D. Ohio Oct. 15, 2021) ..... | 2              |
| <i>Dieterich v. Fargo</i> ,<br>194 N.Y. 359 (N.Y. 1909).....   | 9              |
| <i>Flo &amp; Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> ,<br>28 N.Y.3d 583 (2016).....   | 14             |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> ,<br>428 U.S. 153 (1976).....   | 13     |
| <i>Hammer v. Am. Kennel Club</i> ,<br>1 N.Y.3d 294 (2003) .....   | 9      |
| <i>Hoff v. State</i> ,<br>279 N.Y. 490 (1939).....  | 1, 8   |
| <i>Klostermann v Cuomo</i> ,<br>61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984).....   | 22     |
| <i>Lopez-Imitalo v. United States</i> ,<br>No. 10 CIV 3228 RPP, 2010 WL 5298823 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23,<br>2010) .....                               | 2      |
| <i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> ,<br>17 U.S. 316 (1819).....   | 12     |
| <i>Madden v. Creative Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>84 N.Y.2d 738 (1995).....   | 14, 21 |
| <i>Nonhuman Rts. Project, Inc. ex rel. Tommy v. Lavery</i> ,<br>152 A.D.3d 73 (2017).....   | 16     |
| <i>Nonhuman Rts. Project, Inc. v. R.W. Commerford &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> ,<br>192 Conn. App. 36 (2019).....                                       | 13     |
| <i>Ortega v. City of New York</i> ,<br>9 N.Y.3d 69 (2007).....  | 3, 15  |
| <i>Palka v. Servicemaster Mgmt. Servs. Corp.</i> ,<br>83 N.Y.2d 579 (1994).....   | 15     |
| <i>Pegasus Aviation IV, Inc. v. Aerolineas Austral Chile, S.A.</i> ,<br>No. 08 Civ. 11371 NRB, 2012 WL 967301 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20,<br>2012) ..... | 2      |
| <i>People ex rel. Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> ,<br>998 N.Y.S.2d 248 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dept. 2014).....                         | 1, 3   |

|   |      |
|---|------|
| <i>People ex rel. Robertson v. New York State Div. of Parole,</i><br>67 N.Y.2d 197 (1986).....  | 16   |
| <i>People ex rel. Tweed v. Liscomb,</i><br>60 N.Y. 559 (1875).....  | 1    |
| <i>People v. Bunt,</i><br>462 N.Y.S.2d 142 (Just. Ct. 1983).....  | 23   |
| <i>People v. Francis,</i><br>30 N.Y.3d 737 (2018).....  | 21   |
| <i>Pierson v. Post,</i><br>3 Cai. R. 175 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1805).....  | 6, 7 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons,</i><br>543 U.S. 551 (2005).....  | 13   |
| <i>Saratoga Cty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki,</i><br>100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003).....   | 21   |
| <i>Sentell v. New Orleans &amp; C.R. Co.,</i><br>166 U.S. 698 (1897).....   | 9    |
| <i>Slaughter-House Cases,</i><br>83 U.S. 36 (1872).....   | 12   |
| <i>Smith v. Bennett,</i><br>365 U.S. 708 (1961).....  | 7    |
| <i>Spillane v. Katz,</i><br>25 N.Y.2d 34 (1969).....  | 23   |
| <i>Tilikum ex rel. People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v.</i><br><i>Sea World Parks &amp; Ent., Inc.,</i><br>842 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2012)..... | 12   |
| <i>Tobin v. Grossman,</i><br>24 N.Y.2d 609 (1969).....  | 15   |
| <i>Trombetta v. Conkling,</i><br>82 N.Y.2d 549 (1993).....  | 15   |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... | 21 |
|--|----|

**Statutes**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1782.....  | 2      |
| 1 Halsbury’s Laws of England, § 799.....   | 9      |
| Agriculture and Markets Law § 353 .....  | 9      |
| Animal Welfare Act, 7 U.S.C. § 2131 <i>et seq.</i> .....                                     | 24     |
| N.Y. Const. art. III, § 1 .....  | 21     |
| Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) .....  | 11, 12 |
| Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i> .....                                | 24     |
| N.Y. C.P.L.R. 7002(a) .....  | 1, 16  |
| N.Y. Rev. Stat of 1827–1828, part IV, ch. 1, tit. 6, § 26 at 695 .....                       | 23     |
| Preventing Animal Cruelty and Torture Act, Pub. L. No. 116-72, 133<br>Stat. 1151 (2019)..... | 24     |
| U.S. Const., art. I, sec. 9, cl. 2.....  | 8      |

**Other Authorities**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Rediscovering Blackstone</i> , 145 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1<br>(1996).....  | 5  |
| Andy Newman, <i>School’s Out for the Animals, Too</i> , N.Y. Times (June<br>24, 2016),<br><a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2016/06/26/nyregion/summer-is-here-and-schools-out-for-the-animals-too.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2016/06/26/nyregion/summer-is-here-and-schools-out-for-the-animals-too.html</a> ..... | 20 |
| Animal Legal Defense Fund, <i>Laws That Protect Animals</i> (2021),<br><a href="https://aldf.org/article/laws-that-protect-animals/">https://aldf.org/article/laws-that-protect-animals/</a> .....  | 24 |



|  |    |
|--|----|
| Brett Dvoretz, <i>The Best Ant Farm</i> , News 10 ABC (June 11, 2021),<br><a href="https://www.news10.com/reviews/br/toys-games-br/outdoor-toys-br/the-best-ant-farm/">https://www.news10.com/reviews/br/toys-games-br/outdoor-toys-br/the-best-ant-farm/</a> .....  | 19 |
| Charles E. Friend, <i>Animal Cruelty Laws: The Case for Reform</i> , 8 U.<br>Rich. L. Rev. 201 (1974) .....  | 23 |
| Cornell Cooperative Extension, <i>Looking for a Slaughterhouse?</i> (Aug.<br>14, 2020), <a href="http://cceschoharie-otsego.org/agriculture/livestock/looking-for-a-slaughterhouse">http://cceschoharie-otsego.org/agriculture/livestock/looking-for-a-slaughterhouse</a> .....  | 18 |
| Dana Tyler, <i>Behind The Scenes With The NYPD’s Elite Mounted Unit</i> ,<br>CBS New York (Oct. 8, 2017),<br><a href="https://newyork.cbslocal.com/2017/10/08/behind-the-scenes-with-the-nypds-elite-mounted-unit/">https://newyork.cbslocal.com/2017/10/08/behind-the-scenes-with-the-nypds-elite-mounted-unit/</a> .....   | 20 |
| David E. Murley, <i>Private Enforcement of the Social Contract: DeShaney and the Second Amendment Right to Own Firearms</i> , 36<br>Duq. L. Rev. 827 (1998).....   | 10 |
| David Moye, <i>Court Rules Pablo Escobar’s Cocaine Hippos Are Legally People</i> , Huffington Post (Oct. 21, 2021),<br><a href="https://www.huffpost.com/entry/pablo-escobar-cocaine-hippos-legal-standing-as-people_n_6171cee3e4b010d9330e81c8">https://www.huffpost.com/entry/pablo-escobar-cocaine-hippos-legal-standing-as-people_n_6171cee3e4b010d9330e81c8</a> ..... | 2  |
| Dean Meminger, <i>Paw Patrol: How NYPD Elite Officers and K-9s Train in Brooklyn</i> , NY1 News (Oct. 23, 2020),<br><a href="https://www.ny1.com/nyc/all-boroughs/news/2020/10/23/nypd-elite-officers-and-k-9s-train-in-brooklyn">https://www.ny1.com/nyc/all-boroughs/news/2020/10/23/nypd-elite-officers-and-k-9s-train-in-brooklyn</a> .....                            | 20 |
| Erin Huffstetler, <i>How to Make a Fly Trap From an Empty Soda Bottle</i> , The Spruce (Jan. 3, 2021),<br><a href="https://www.thespruce.com/how-to-make-a-fly-trap-1389066">https://www.thespruce.com/how-to-make-a-fly-trap-1389066</a> .....  | 19 |
| Ethics of the Fathers 3:2, <a href="https://www.sefaria.org/Pirkei_Avot.3.2?lang=bi&amp;with=all&amp;lang2=en">https://www.sefaria.org/Pirkei_Avot.3.2?lang=bi&amp;with=all&amp;lang2=en</a> .....   | 10 |
| Farah Stockman, <i>People Are Taking Emotional Support Animals Everywhere. States Are Cracking Down</i> , N.Y. Times (June 18, 2019), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2019/06/18/us/emotional-support-animal.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2019/06/18/us/emotional-support-animal.html</a> .....  | 19 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Genesis</i> 1:27 .....   | 4  |
| <i>Genesis</i> 1:28 .....   | 4  |
| Hannah Knowles & Katie Mettler, <i>Trump Signs a Sweeping Federal Ban on Animal Cruelty</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 25, 2019), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/science/2019/11/25/most-animal-cruelty-isnt-federal-crime-that-changes-monday-when-bipartisan-bill-becomes-law/">https://www.washingtonpost.com/science/2019/11/25/most-animal-cruelty-isnt-federal-crime-that-changes-monday-when-bipartisan-bill-becomes-law/</a> ..... | 24 |
| Henri De Bracton, <i>Bracton on the Laws and Customs of England</i> (Samuel E. Thorne trans., 1968) .....   | 5  |
| Ingred Newkirk, <i>Top Scientific Minds Declare That We Are Just One Among Many Animals</i> , The Huffington Post (Aug. 28, 2012), <a href="https://www.huffpost.com/entry/one-of-many-animals_b_1836537">https://www.huffpost.com/entry/one-of-many-animals_b_1836537</a> .....  | 17 |
| Jaren Wilkerson, <i>Disappearing Together? American Federalism and Social Contract Theory</i> , 17 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 569 (2014).....  | 11 |
| John Crudele, <i>There Are Enough Pets for Almost Everyone in the U.S.</i> , N.Y. Post (Feb. 26, 2020), <a href="https://nypost.com/2020/02/26/there-are-enough-pets-for-almost-everyone-in-the-us/">https://nypost.com/2020/02/26/there-are-enough-pets-for-almost-everyone-in-the-us/</a> .....   | 19 |
| John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (1821 ed.) (1681) .....  | 11 |
| John William Nelson, <i>The Virtual Property Problem: What Property Rights in Virtual Resources Might Look Like, How They Might Work, and Why They Are A Bad Idea</i> , 41 McGeorge L. Rev. 281 (2010) .....  | 6  |
| Josh Blackman, <i>Outfoxed: Pierson v. Post and the Natural Law</i> , 51 Am. J. Legal Hist. 417 (2011) .....  | 6  |
| <i>Judges</i> 17:6 .....  | 10 |
| Julie Zeveloff, <i>Here's Where To Find The 600,000 Dogs That Live In New York City</i> , Bus. Insider (Feb. 14, 2012), <a href="https://www.businessinsider.com/heres-where-to-find-the-600000-dogs-that-live-in-new-york-city-2012-2">https://www.businessinsider.com/heres-where-to-find-the-600000-dogs-that-live-in-new-york-city-2012-2</a> .....   | 19 |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| Lin Manuel-Miranda & Jeremy McCarter, <i>Hamilton: The Revolution</i><br>(2016).....  | 12         |
| Michael O’Neill, <i>On Reforming the Federal Writ of Habeas Corpus</i> ,<br>26 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1493 (1996) .....   | 7          |
| New York Bill Jacket, 2016 S.B. 98, Ch. 240, at 110 n.3,<br><a href="https://digitalcollections.archives.nysed.gov/index.php/Detail/objects/57974">https://digitalcollections.archives.nysed.gov/index.php/Detail/objects/57974</a> ..... | 20         |
| New York Farm Bureau, <i>New York Agriculture</i> (2021),<br><a href="https://www.nyfb.org/about/about-ny-ag">https://www.nyfb.org/about/about-ny-ag</a> .....  | 18         |
| Robert A. Ferguson, <i>Law and Letters in American Culture</i> (1984) .....   | 5          |
| Richard L. Cupp Jr., <i>Moving Beyond Animal Rights: A<br/>Legal/Contractualist Critique</i> , 46 San Diego L. Rev. 27 (2009) .....   | 13         |
| Richard L. Cupp, Jr., <i>Focusing on Human Responsibility Rather Than<br/>Legal Personhood for Nonhuman Animals</i> , 33 Pace Envtl. L. Rev.<br>517 (2016).....   | 13         |
| Stephen Iannacone, <i>Felony Animal Cruelty Laws in New York</i> , 31<br>Pace L. Rev. 748 (2011) .....  | 23         |
| Steven M. Wise, <i>The Legal Thinghood of Nonhuman Animals</i> , 23<br>B.C. Envtl. Aff. L. Rev. 471 (1996) .....  | 23         |
| <i>The Code of Hammurabi King of Babylon: About 2250 B.C. § 7</i><br>(Robert Francis Harper ed., Wm. W. Gaunt & Sons, Inc. 1994) .....  | 4          |
| <i>The Federalist</i> .....   | 8, 22      |
| <i>The Institutes of Justinian</i> (Thomas Collett Sandars trans., 1917).....   | 5          |
| Thomas G. Kelch, <i>A Short History of (Mostly) Western Animal Law:<br/>Part I</i> , 19 Animal L. 23 (2012).....  | 4          |
| Thomas Hobbes, <i>Leviathan</i> (A.R. Waller, ed., 1904) (1651).....  | 10, 11, 14 |
| William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> .....  | 5, 6, 7, 8 |
